

Brief on the Merits

No. 22-CV-7654

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**WILL WALLACE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**POSTER, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 016  
Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I. Factual Background .....1

    II. Proceedings Below .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I.    DELMONT’S COMMON CARRIER LAW (“CCL”) VIOLATES THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT BY REMOVING EDITORIAL DISCRETION AND COMPELLING  
RESPONDENT TO CARRY A MESSAGE OFFENSIVE TO ITS RELIGIOUS  
BELIEFS WHILE FAILING TO SATISFY EVEN INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....5

    A.    Respondent’s exercise of editorial discretion to curate its platform is speech  
          protected by the First Amendment. ....6

    B.    By removing editorial discretion, the CCL forces Respondent to promote speech  
          offensive to its pacifist beliefs.....8

    C.    The CCL is subject to strict scrutiny because the law is a content-based restriction  
          on speech, and Respondent is sufficiently distinguishable from broadcasters and  
          cable operators to render intermediate scrutiny unjustified. ....9

D.	Even if intermediate scrutiny is applied, the CCL fails because it is not narrowly tailored to further a substantial governmental interest. ....	13
II.	DELMONT’S COMMON CARRIER LAW VIOLATES RESPONDENT’S RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION, AS IT IS NEITHER A NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW. ....	15
A.	The CCL is neither facially neutral nor neutral as applied.....	16
1.	The CCL is not facially neutral because it targets religious rationales explicitly. ....	16
2.	Delmont failed to neutrally enforce the CCL against Respondent .....	18
B.	The CCL is not generally applicable because it is left impermissibly open to abuses of discretion .....	21
C.	The CCL cannot survive strict scrutiny and is thus unconstitutional.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.*, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....11, 14

*Bowen v. Roy*, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....24

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....13

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....10, 11, 13

*Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*, 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....7

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....11

*Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. FCC*, 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....14

*Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....15, 21, 22

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue*, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....17, 18, 24

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....7, 10, 13

*Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....5

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....6, 8

*Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.*, 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....6, 11

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....24

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....14

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....20

*Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....6, 7

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....15

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.*, 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....5, 8, 10, 11

<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1977) .....	9
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	18

**OTHER CASES**

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 4:21cv220-RH-MAF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121951, (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	7, 10
<i>Poster, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , C.A. No. 21-CV-7855 (D. Del. Sept. 1, 2021).....	1
<i>Poster, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , No. 2021-3487 (15th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.Com, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

James Grimmelmann, <i>The Virtues of Moderation</i> , 17 YALE J. L. & TECH. 42 (2015).....	7
